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(c) if the reply to part (b) above be in the negative the reasons thereof?

THE MINIS ( Kit OF INDUSTRIAL DE-
VELOPMENT (SHRI MOINUL HAQUE
CHOUDHURY) : (a) to (c) A statement is laid on the Tabic of the House.

STATEMENT

(a) to (c) All the districts of West B excepting Calcutta, Howrah and 24 Parganas; have been declared as 'backward' for purposes, of concessional finance from financial institutions for starting industries there of these, Purulia districts is. in addition, eligible for the 10%
Central investment subsidy. In so far as the industries covered by the Industries Development & Regulation) Act. 1951 a-e concerned, 18 applications have been received from 1-1-72 to 30-4-72 for locating various
industries such as iron and steel items, electrical item chemicals item-, flour mill, etc. in the backward areas of the Slate. Of these, one application falls out side the purview of the Industries I )i", tlopmcnt and Regulation) Act and the rest are being processed. A number of units have come up in the medium and small si ctors in the various backward areas of the Slate.

Consideration of industrial licence applications necessitates fairly deviated examination of various aspects of the proposals ami the disposal of a particular application is often delayed due to various factors. In some cases die applications do not provicle all the nece.'sary parliculars and additional information lias to be obtained.

In certain other cases policy decisions on the industry as a whole have to be arived at. It is difficult to indicate precisely the time by which the pending applications will be disposed of.
However, Government are conscious of the rtci
d tor expeditious disposal of all licence applications and it is being sought to rnsure that, as far as possible, decisions on licence applications are taken as early as pcsdble.

BASAI QAZI POST OFFICE, AMGARH

*252. SHRI SURAJ PRASAD : Will the Minister or COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to state :

(a) the number of complaint? received by the Postmaster General Lucknow, U. P., during the last one year from the residents of the villages falling order the Basai Qazi Post Office in 'Aligarh District regarding delay in delivery of postal mails by the pnstmen working in the post office ;

(h) whether it is a fact that the postal letters of Loka Nagla Village of this area are still delivered after 9 to 10 days of their receipt ; and

(c) if so, what steps Government propose to take in this regard ?J

THE    MINISTER    OF    COMMUNI-
CATIONS (SHRI  H.   N.  BAHUGUNA) : (a)
None.

(b) No, Sir.
(e) Docs not arise.]
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THEFT OF IDOLS

*253.   SHRI J. P. YADAV :
SHRT N.K. SHEJWALKAR :
SHRI MAN SINGH VARMA :

Will the Minister of  HOME   AFFAIRS   be
pleased to slate :

(a) the number of antique idols which were stolen from the villages temples and other places in the country during the last three years nnd sent abroad; and

(b) whether Government have tried to find out the main reasons behind these thefts and what step^ have been taken so far to round up such smugglers ai d to prevent the indulge.ice of foreign countries in such activities and how far success has been achieved in this regard ?] t[THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI K. C.
PANT) : (a) 601, 675 and 906 pieces of
sculpture are reported to have been stolen during the years 1969, 1970 and 1971
respectively. We have no definite indication how many of these might have been smuggled abroad.

t,b) The main reason behind thefis of the idols etc. is the hope of monetary gain by the dealeis in anteques and their agents. Involvement of international gangs has not come to notice. Some of the steps taken by various authorities for prevention of thefts and smuggling are mentioned in a statement laid on the Table of the House.

STATEMENT

Sups taken by various authorities for prevention of thefts and smuggling

1. Export of all works of art has been restricted.

2. With a view to tightening up the control over the nefarious activities of unscrupulous art dealers, a comprehensive lagislation on the subject "The antiquities and the Art Treasure Bill 1972" has been drafted by the Ministry of Education. It seeks to regulate the trade in antiquities and prevent smuggling and fraudu-

Iant dealings pertaining to the precious cultural properties.

3. The CBI has commenced the maintenance of the centra) record of crimes, criminals and property involved in cases of this category.

4. The assistance of the Secretary-General 1CPO, Interpol, Paris has been sought to compile a list of all foreign dealers and collectors of art objects for use by the custom authorities.

5. Security measures at the museums, important temples and places of archaeological interest have also been tightened.

6. Watch and Ward staff of centrally protected monuments has been strengthened.


7. State Governments have been requested to provide police guards at selected museums and monuments under the Archaeological
Survey of India.

8. As soon as cases of thefts are detected, intimation is also sent to the Export Advisory Committees and Customs authorities at major ports to watch out for the stolen antiques being smuggled out of the country.

9. In order to have complete documentation of sculptures at centrally protected monuments a phased progamme is being drawn up by the Survey of India. Documentation will facilitate the identification of stolen sculptures and will check smuggling of art objects. Necessary staff has been sanctioned for this purpose.

10. It is proposed to give in service training to customs staff for identifying antiques, so that they may be able to detect where efforts are made to smuggle them out of India. Six posts of Deputy Superintending Archaeologists have been sanctioned on the strength of the Archaeological Survey of India for being posted at important air and sea ports to help custom authorities in checking smuggling of antiques to foreign countries.]

INDUSTRIES IN WEST BENGAL

*254. SHRI SARDAR AMJAD ALI :
SHRI  PRANAB   KUMAR
MUKHERJEE : SHRI K. B.
CHETTRI : DR. R. K.
CHAKRABARTI :

Will tha Minister of INDUSTRIAL DEVE-LOPMENT be pleased to state :

(a) whether in view of the changed political atmosphere in the State of West
Bengal,

